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  February 10, 2017       Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail 
 
John K. Castle, Chairman and CEO 
Castle Harlan, Inc. 
150 East 58th Street 
New York, NY  10155 
jcastle@castleharlan.com 

Patrick Dinkel, Vice President of Environmental 
and Chief Sustainability Officer 
Arizona Public Service 
400 North 5th Street, MS 9080 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Patrick.dinkel@aps.com 
 

Michelle Rosenthal, Esq. 
Greg Hixson, Esq. 
Univar USA, Inc. 
c/o Veris Law Group PLLC 
1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400 
Seattle, WA  98101 
michelle@verislawgroup.com 
greg@verislawgroup.com 
 

Ron Moulton, Regional Manager 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Western Area Power Administration 
Desert Southwest Region 
P.O. Box 6457 
Phoenix, AZ  85005 
moulton@wapa.gov 
 

D. Evan van Hook, Corporate Vice President of Health, 
Safety, and Environment 
Honeywell International 
101 Columbia Road 
Morristown, NJ  07962 
Evan.vanhook@honeywell.com 
 

Craig Milum, President 
Milum Textile Services 
333 North 7th Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
craigmilum@milumtextileservices.com 
 

Pam Amorin, Environmental, Health, and Safety Manager 
ON Semiconductor 
5005 East McDowell Road 
Phoenix, AZ  85008 
Pam.amorin@onsemi.com 
 

Steve Dalley, General Manager 
Prudential Overall Supply, Inc. 
Phoenix Industrial Services 
5102 West Roosevelt Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85043 
steved@pos-clean.com 
 

James Burriss, President and CEO 
ChemResearch 
1101 West Hilton Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
jburriss@chemresearchco.com 

Donovan Neese 
Roosevelt Irrigation District 
103 West Baseline Road 
Buckeye, AZ  85326 
dneese@rooseveltirrigation.org 
 

Molly Greene 
Senior Director, AZ Government Affairs and Policy 
Salt River Project 
P.O. Box 52025 
Phoenix, AZ  85072 
molly.greene@srpnet.com 
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Re:  Final Invitation for West Van Buren WQARF Site Regional Remedy 
 
Dear Sir or Madam: 
 
Notwithstanding previous communications, the State of Arizona will no longer accept delays at the West 
Van Buren Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Site (WVB Site).  This letter is the final invitation 
for involved parties to collaborate, reach consensus, and propose a regional groundwater remedy at the 
WVB Site. 
 
We invite parties to propose a consensus remedial action plan that is comprehensive and covers all activities 
necessary to conduct a final regional remedy for the WVB Site, including but not limited to, a commitment 
to secure necessary permits and approvals from the State.  We also request that this occur expeditiously. 
 
If this is not acceptable to the parties, or if parties continue to delay, the State of Arizona will request that 
the United States Environmental Protection Agency evaluate the WVB Site for inclusion on the National 
Priorities List. 
 
Until further notice, please direct all questions to me at (602) 771-2203. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Misael Cabrera, P.E. 
Director 
 
cc: Kirk Adams, Arizona Governor’s Chief of Staff 
 Hunter Moore, Arizona Governor’s Policy Advisor for Natural Resources 
 Anthony Young, Arizona Assistant Attorney General 


